

No. 18-1171

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-
OWNED MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT
STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Workplace
Compliance

August 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW, WHICH PERMITS THE IMPO- SITION OF SECTION 1981 LIABILITY EVEN WHERE RACE IS NOT THE BUT-FOR REASON FOR THE CHAL- LENGED ADVERSE DECISION, IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE STAT- UTE’S PLAIN TEXT AND THIS COURT’S RULINGS IN <i>GROSS</i> AND <i>NASSAR</i>	7
A. Section 1981 Does Not Authorize Mixed-Motive Claims	8
1. Congress has never amended Section 1981 to include an explicit “motivating factor” test or to otherwise authorize mixed-motive causation	9
2. This Court has characterized Section 1981 as prohibiting dis- crimination “because of” race, meaning that race must be <i>the</i> , not merely <i>a</i> , reason for the challenged action	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Rationale Of <i>Gross</i> And <i>Nassar</i> Confirms The Impropriety Of Allowing Mixed-Motive Causation In Section 1981 Cases	15
II. ALLOWING SECTION 1981 LIABILITY TO ATTACH EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF BUT-FOR CAUSATION WOULD FRUSTRATE WORKPLACE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION EFFORTS.....	19
A. Title VII’s Detailed Administrative Enforcement Scheme Is Designed To Promote Prompt And Informal Resolution Of Discrimination Claims.	20
B. Applying A Motivating Factor Causation Standard To Section 1981 Claims Would Encourage Applicants And Employees Alleging Race Discrimination To Bypass Title VII Entirely	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	11
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	3, 13
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	3
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	3
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	3, 8, 12, 24
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	20
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>General Building Contractors Association, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	14, 19
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	22
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1993).....	19
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	21
<i>National Association of African American-Owned Media v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	3, 18, 19, 24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	3, 9, 10, 18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	3
STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6, 15, 16
Section 1981 of the Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	5, 11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	6, 10
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1(b)	21
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991)	12
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat 1071 (1991)..	5, 10
